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SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY:

The Forest Grove Senior Center Kitchen Rehabilitation Project is an interior renovation of an existing commercial
kitchen that was originally constructed in 1978 that included 5,325 square feet. The original structure was then
renovated and added on to in 1981 with another 1,632 square feet followed by another addition and remodel in
2003 that included 2,908 square of new multi-purpose rooms and building entry. The total existing square footage

Brian C. Jackson Architect LLC

13545 NW Logie Trail Rd.

is 9,865 SF.
The square footage of the building is not being increased as this project is only an interior rehabilitation to upgrade Hillsboro, OR 97124 P.503.310.8707
the highly used commercial kitchen and support spaces. The occupancy classification and use of the building brian@bcjarchitect.com

remains as it is currently with no changes.
The construction type is 5N (non-rated). The building is not equipped with a fire sprinkler system or a building fire
alarm system. The kitchen hood is equipped with an Ansel system and associated alarm.

WORK SCOPE::
1. Demolition: The work scope includes the demolition of selective walls to open up the kitchen for better
usability and flow as well as flexibility to meet their current operational needs. The existing suspended
acoustical tile ceiling system will be removed in its entirety and the existing tile floor will be removed, including
JSONEE N DN DN DN DN D S S S e e T the grinding of existing exposed concrete floors. ED Aﬁ

] \ 2. Architectural: New openings will be created with new structure in order to open up the kitchen work area for @3‘ %

) better operational flow and work activities. A new suspended acoustical tile ceiling system that is health code %} »

3 BRIAN C. kSN %i%a

AREA OF WORK

approved will be installed throughout. New vinyl floor will be installed throughout the scope of work area

EXIT . I 3. M/P: New and relocated ductwork distribution connected to existing systems as shown in addition to new
— kitchen hood exhaust and make up air systems. The existing grease interceptor will will be removed and

lH
N

I
I
I
|
: \ | replaced with a new system in a new location in order to treat all sewer water leaving the kitchen area. PORTLAND
| I 4. Electrical: New power distribution system from existing and new electrical panels, new lighting systems (& ! @
: B (E) (E) and controls, power outlets, and connections to new kitchen/food service equipment. ({ 3308 Q/)
: WALK-IN ' WALK-IN I 5. Food Service: The project includes all new food service equipment as shown on the plans and 0 0®
| COOLE COOLER specification. The Ware Wash sinks and counters are to remain and modified as required for the new F
l REéET)'RM / I dishwasher. All non-built-in food service will be Owner Furnished and Contractor Installed. The owner will
! I E) HALL —_— — ' deliver the equipment to the space for installation.
|:E:| (E) GAP OFFICE I . J K I OWNER PROVIDED WORK:
= 103 D — 1. The existing space is NOT known to contain asbestos. If asbestos is encountered, the Owner will abate
— — A using services from a 3rd party abatement contractor.
| % A
I | L _B_ % [ 2. The Owner will remove all existing food service equipment that is NOT built-in prior to commencement of
106 | [l I the work.
I 3. The Owner will purchase and supply to the /contractor site all non-built in food service equipment for
. J H |:— —“Bl “ I installation by the contractor. Built-in items such as cabinetry, walk-in refrigerator, cook line exhaust hood, etc.
I CATERING STOR. _ i I are supplied and installed by the general contractor. See food service drawings for a list of all equipment and
responsibility for purchase and installation.
RECEIVIN Il
I 107 Il
| - | 4‘. = i I —— BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
| I ' - [l Based on the 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code
| A T — — — LL s - _—
B o —— — =3 L Existing Building Description:
1
| The original building was constructed 1978, then received renovations and additions in 1981 and 2003. It is a wood framed structure that
X o
| L functions as a senior center and community center for the City of Forest Grove. As part of its mission, the Kitchen is a key component of
1 [ T I jm ] I O e I the program to serve meals to the senior population, low income residents, and meals on wheels programs. The facility does not have
| STORAGE ire sprinklers or fire alarm, but the total gross building area is 9,865 SF and it has numerous exits directly to the outside and short travel
——— = distances.
EXIT I 1 L] i N I
] ] WARE-WA! -
| B I l 01 {E] - OOQ DRY STOR. I Proposed Project Description:
| [ BILLARDS ! | Int_eri_or ren_ov_ation of existing commercial kitch_en and support spac_es V\_/ith in the existipg senior center_. All wqu proposed i_s _within the SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN
I | —ROOM I [:] o T MECH. | I existing building and no new square footage will be added. The project includes new kitchen food service equipment, new finishes at the REHABILITATION
Il I — 1 KITCHEN | | floors, walls, and ceiling, new lighting, upgrades to the power systems, and all new HVAC mechanical and plumbing systems, including a
I 1 I |I] | :| | I new grease interceptor that treats all sewer water from the kitchen area.
PROJECT - CDBG #8209
I [D | | Existing Building Code Conditions:
55— ——r——— - & e '
ZN
MULTIPURPOSE U o - : ! o = | } ISECTION: [ ITEM: |DESCRIPTION:
RM 2 : ./ I CHAPTER 3
L e, e e e e e e e = = = o - o e S o e | . = N ep—— OCCUPANCY & SPECIAL USE:
[ 302 & 311.3 OCCUPANCY & USE The existing building occupancy is classified as Group "A-3"' for Assembly.
[ GIFT Assembly occupancy with less than 300 people.
[| SHOP Commercial kitchen occupancy is Group B. No separate required between
[ L o The proposed interior renovation does not change the use or occupancy of the
[ existing building.
I ' 1
i O CHAPTER 5
O O — — H GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREA: FOR:
4 | EXIT WOMEN MEN |\ / I ACTUAL EXISTING AREA TOTAL BUILDING AREA: The GSF of 9,865. All conditions are pre-existing. FOREST GROVE SENIOR
| O O [\ / I EXIT EXIT Table 503 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & AREA 6,000 SF for A-3 Construction Type 5N, 1-story in height. CENTER
EXIT L v o 506 BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS | Allowable increase for yards open on all sides. 100% increase allowed based on
' D C: } MAIN HALL I ENTRY 1 size of yards and setbacks.
, : , —_— TOTAL ALLOWANCE AREA 12,000 gsf 2037 DOUGLAS STREET
“/ PO -9.865 SF TOTAL H 1 Table 5084  |SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES | Pre-existing conditions. All spaces are considered Group A-3 and B. FOREST GROVE, OR 97116
- 362 PEOPLE MAX.
CHAPTER 6
- GROUP A3 AND B PANCY I
U K[ _ SOSlSJTRU?’CTION T?(IEE%N c [l CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
1 I F‘E’j—' 602.3 CONSTRUCTION TYPE Assumed as TYPE 5N - Non-rated combustible construction. One story in
- [ == ) height.
L=
: : M “ kf Table 601 FIRE RESISTANCE No fire rating for structural walls or frame.
1 I Table 602 FIRE RESISTANCE OF EXTERIOR |N/A - no changes to the existing exterior walls or openings. ISSUE
WALLS
OFFICE 1 STORAGE [l I
MTG RM 1 MTG RM 2
[ == I LLLLLEALLE S CHAPTER 10
I I MEANS OF EGRESS:
I Table 1004.1.1 [LOAD FACTORS Current allowable occupant load based on 2003 remodel and addition project is
:::::::::::I::::::::::::JE 362people
1015 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS No changes to current exits or exit access doorways.
DOORWAYS
CONEERENCE Table 1016.1 TRAVEL DISTANCE 200 feet is allowed with a sprinkler system.
—RM EXIT 1018.1 CORRIDORS No corridors exist in the current facility.
— 1021 NUMBER OF EXITS Existing exits and quantity of exits remain un-changed.
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ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLAN FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES THIS SHEET - DEMOLITION GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" @ ARCHITECTURAL NOTES = 1. The General Contractor and all Bidders are responsible
' to field verify all existing conditions and necessary
1. Remove door and frame in its entirety and dispose. 13. Provide temporary shoring of mechanical loft floor demolition required to execute the final project as
2. Remove built in place wood shelving and any framing. Remove infill wall above loft floor framing and designed.
associated base. install new support beam. Construct new 2x4 infill wall 2. The Contractor is responsible for all patching and Mark Description Date
3. Remove wood base cabinet in its entirety. after installation of beam. See wall sections. repairing of existing walls and surfaces shown to remain
4. Remove sink, disposal, and associated plumbing. Cap 14. Remove all floor tile and associated base in all spaces and/or damaged as a result of removal of adjacent or DATE 03-13-18
all plumbing as required and remove waste vents. See within the scope of work. Grind and remove all tile perpendicular walls. PROJECT NO.
plumbing drawings. mortar setting bed materials down to concrete slab. 3. The Contractor is responsible for the protection of all
5. Remove upper cabinet/shelving. 15. Temporarily remove all stainless steel counters within existing finishes, materials, fixtures, etc. that are shown to CAD DWG FILE
6. Remove stainless steel counter in its entirety. the scullery/wash-ware area to allow for the removal of remain that are within or near the area of work. DRAWN BY
7. Remove accordion doors and frame located above and all floor tile and the installation of new flooring. 4. The Contractor shall coordinate with Owner
below countertop. Disconnect and retain all existing plumbing lines and Representative for the shut down of all utilities, HVAC, CHECKED BY BCJ
8. Wood framed wall with gypsum board to be removed fixtures. etc. as required to perform the work. : : :
from finish floor up to structural roof/floor framing 16. Remove sheet metal wall surface at cook line. Patch 5. Remove all existing power conduit, boxes, and wire mold © copyright Brian C. Jackson, Architect LLC 2012
above. and repair gypsum board wall as required for that are within walls or surface mounted to walls shown to SHEET TITLE
9. Remove in-floor grease interceptor (and any frame installation of new finish surface. be removed.
elements) and fill with concrete to achieve flush finish 17. Remove Masonite hardwood paneling from face of 6. Verify all existing data and low voltage lines w/Owner and
floor. See plumbing drawings. gypsum board wall. Patch and repair wall as required Architect prior to demolition. DEMOLITION PLAN
10. Saw cut and remove concrete slab on grade as for new FRP paneling. See interior elevations. 7. Remove all associated wire hangers, threaded rod,
required for new hydro-mechanical grease interceptor.  18. Removal all wall mounted open shelving. uni-strut, etc. associated with ceiling systems, conduit,
See plumbing drawings. 19. Remove wall mounted coat rack and shelf. plumbing lines, etc. that are identified to be removed.
11. Existing built up stud wall columns supporting roof 20. Existing carpet and walk-off mat to remain. 8. See mechanical and electrical demolition drawings for
structure to remain. 21. Remove existing carpet at location of new wall to be additional information and requirements.
12. Remove concrete foundation stem wall as required for constructed. 9.  All non-fixed kitchen equipment to be removed by the
flush finish floor. 22. Remove existing door threshold for installation of new. Owner in advance of the demolition.
23. Remove sheet vinyl flooring and base. SCALE: NOTED ON DRAWINGS
24. Washer and dryer to be removed and retained for
re-installation at completion.
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CEILING KEYNOTES THIS SHEET - DEMOLITION GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:
ENLARGED DEMOLITION RCP _ _
ARCHITECTURAL NOTES = 1. The General Contractor and all Bidders are responsible
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" to field verify all existing conditions and necessary
1A =1- 1. Remove surface mounted light fixture. See electrical 10. Remove Commercial Type 1 kitchen exhaust hood and demolition required to execute the final project as
drawings. all related ductwork and Ansel suppression system. designed.
2. Remove recessed light fixture and all associated support Coordinate with mechanical, electrical, and food service 2. The Contractor is responsible for all patching and
wires above suspended acoustical tile ceiling. drawings. repairing of existing walls and surfaces shown to remain Mark Description Date
3. Remove mechanical SA/RA diffuser grille. See 11. Remove recessed 2'x4' light fixture from hard lid gypsum and/or damaged as a result of removal of adjacent or
mechanical drawings. board ceiling. Adjust and infill framing at opening as perpendicular walls. DATE 03-13-18
4. Remove suspended acoustical lay-in tile ceiling system in required for new 1'x4' light fixture. 3. The Contractor is responsible for the protection of all PROJECT NO
its entirety, including all support wires, bracing, and 12. Existing 18" x 24" access hatch to remain. existing finishes, materials, fixtures, etc. that are shown to .
perimeter support members. 13. Existing 8" x 8" mechanical grille/diffuser to remain. remain that are within or near the area of work. CAD DWG FILE
5. Remove 12" x 12" glue up acoustical tile gypsum board 14. Pull down attic ladder to remain. 4. The Contractor shall coordinate with Owner DRAWN BY
substrate in its entirety so that all mechanical loft floor 15. Existing light fixture to remain. Representative for the shut down of all utilities, HVAC,
joist are exposed. 3 etc. as required to perform the work. CHECKED BY BCJ
6. Wall and header to be removed. See demolition floor 5. Remove all existing power conduit, boxes, and wire mold © comriaht Brian C. Jackeon. Architent LG 2012
plan. __ _ that are within walls or surface mounted to walls shown to — —
7. Existing gypsum board ceiling to remain. Patch and be removed. SHEET TITLE
rep;’:ur.als required from demolition of adjacent walls and 6. Verify all existing data and low voltage lines w/Owner and
materials. o Architect prior to demolition.
8. Remove existing gypsum board ceiling finish from 7. Remove all associated wire hangers, threaded rod, DEMOLITION REFLECTED
existing roof framing to remain. uni-strut, etc. associated with ceiling systems, conduit, CEILING PLAN
9. Remove gypsum board ceiling finish and all related 2x6 plumbing lines, etc. that are identified to be removed.
dropped ceiling joist framing. 8. See mechanical and electrical demolition drawings for
additional information and requirements.
9. All non-fixed kitchen equipment to be removed by the
Owner in advance of the demolition.
SCALE: NOTED ON DRAWINGS
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KEYNOTES THIS SHEET - NEW CONSTRUCTION Beam Schedule 0
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN NOTES =
Beam Type & Size Colurm Base Beam to Column Braket Notes:
1. Top of partial height wall to be set at 4-4" above finish Braket
01 NEW FLOOR PLAN . op of partial height wall to be set at 4'-4" above finish floor. _ : — :
Provide stainless steel cap. See detail. ABUBSZ for built up 2x6 built up post at existing foundation wall. See
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" 2. Owner funished and installed washer and dryer to A |6 X12DF #2 or better 2x6 column or 6x6 |Simpson HHUS410 for 6x beam. |plans for new and existing framing.
) pre-existing water, gas and power connections. post
3. Overhead coiling counter door. See details and specification.
4. Infill wall below counter. Provide stud wall with gypsum
board finish each side per wall type. Match existing adjacent
gypsum board wall texture and finish and instal new rubber
base. Coordinate height of new wall with stainless steel
counter and new base cabinetry.
5. Infill floor with concrete after removal of existing grease
interceptor to be replaced at new location.
6. New hydromechanical grease inceptor installed flush in floor
inside new base cabinet. Coordinate access through bottom
of cabinet.
7. Install new exterior door threshold with new flooring system.
See specification.
8. Install new TS 4" x 4" x 1/4" x 4'-0" tall steel support posts for
lateral support of pony walls. Provide base plate within stud
wall and anchor to concrete.
9. Reinstall all floor supported stainless steel work counters and
sinks after installation of new flooring system.
10. New 48" tall stainless steel corner guard.
11. Infill existing door opening. Patch and match to adjacent
gypsum wall finish. Paint walls as required.
12. Stainless steel serving counter and upper shelving by
service. See Sheet FS 3.2.
13. Install new full height 2x6 stud to top of wall plate and (2) 2x6
cripple studs within existing wall to support new beam.
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N

o 0w

N

Plywood infill partition located above walk in cooler and
freezer to remain. Re-paint P-1.

Access door/hatch at infill panel to remain as-is.
Paint P-1.

Existing gypsum board ceiling to remain. Paint P-1.
Existing pull down stair to attic to remain. Paint P-1.
Lighting at existing ceiling to remain.

Overhead coiling counter door. See details and
specification.

Infill wood stud framing and gypsum board finish at
replacement light fixtures.

New suspended light fixture, see Electrical.

Beam Schedule $

Beam Type & Size

Column Base
Braket

Beam to Column Braket

Notes:

A [6 X 12 DF #2 or better

ABUB88Z for built up

2x6 column or 6x6 |Simpson HHUS410 for 6x beam.

post

2x6 built up post at existing foundation wall. See
plans for new and existing framing.
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